

The following Resolution was introduced by Commissioner Hedgecock, who moved its adoption. Motion to adopt was seconded by Commissioner Dickey, and the Chairman ordered the Resolution read:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, Tulsa County has an uncompleted Contract No. 254 with E G FIKE AND CO. which provides that the same may be estended when mutually agreed upon, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to construct additional drainage in the vicinity of the work included in the original contract, and

WHEREAS, E G FIKE AND CO agree to construct the additional drainage structures at the same prices and specifications prevailing in said original Contract; which prices are considered advantageous to Tulsa County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Contract No. 254 be, and the same is here by extended to include the following structure:

In Section 28, T 22N. R 14 E.
2' x 2' x 26' BC 5 Box Culvert

Collinsville Twp.

1:2:4 Concrete	7.56 C Y @ \$16.25 per C Y	\$122.85
Reinforcing Steele	650. Lbs @ 0.038 " Lb.	24.70
		\$147.55

All voting in the affirmative, motion was declared carriedand resolution adopted.

The following Affidavits of Erroneous Assessment were ordered APPROVED:

J A Cooley	Mike Pegious	J R Snodgress
Noble Johnson	The Vandever Inv.Co.	Pearl Jack (2)
Robert Malone	M M Rogers	Hugh D Driscoll
Dorthy Bill Mining Co.	N J Deiffenbach	C W Ellis
J B Johnson	Mrs.Bessie Wilborn	Ethel Tipton
Reid Inv.Co.	Jack Stafford	Hughey Baker
J Frank Ward, Jr.	Layton Schobert	Mrs.Amelia Pottoe
Mildred Hardy	Geo.L.Hancock	Mrs.Edith Hoge
Mrs.James Grant	Mrs.B.Hancock Miller	H P Ankersen
John M Winters, Jr.	Carl Ekstedt	J H Sharp
Mrs.G.E.Watson	E T Tucker for Western Natural Gas Co.	

The following Affidavits of Erroneous Assessment were ordered DISALLOWED:

Tulsa Bldg. Corp.	Wiser Oil Company	Audrey B Vance.
-------------------	-------------------	-----------------

RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, John Hendrix did on the 2nd. day of February, 1931 purchase of Tulsa County the following described real estate, to-wit:

The West three Acres of the South Half (S $\frac{1}{2}$)
of the Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$) of the North
east Quarter (NE $\frac{1}{4}$) of Section Twenty (20)
Township Twenty Two (22) North, Range Fourteen
(14), East, Tulsa County, Oklahoma

for the sum of Forty Six and fifty six one hundredths (\$46.56) and did receive therefor a County Deed; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the County secured title thereto by and through an erroneous assessment and that said Tulsa County is unable to pass title to said property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the said John Hendrix delivering a Quit Claim Deed to the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of Tulsa County, Okla. the County Treasurer of said County be and he is hereby authorized and directed to refund to the said John Hendrix the sum of Forty six Dollars and fifty six cents (\$46.56) same to be paid out of the Common School Fund to which fund said sum was credited.

W L North, Chairman.
W J Dickey, Member.
Ed W Hedgecock, Member.

The following reports were received and ordered filed:

Report of Frank Markham, Court Clerk, C P Court. for January, 1931.
Report of E A Warterfield, Court Clerk, District Court for Jan. 1931.
Report of E A Warterfield, Clerk County Court, for January, 1931.

The following Bonds were received and approved and ordered filed:

Bond of Hulbert S Fisher, Justice of the Peace.
Bond of Frank Markham, Court Clerk C P Court.